

No. 15-1245

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JAMES ADAM TAYLOR,
Petitioner,

v.

**TAMMY JEFFERSON, THOMAS MORE, OLIVIA WENDY HOLMES, JOANNA
MILTON, & CHRISTOPHER HEFFNER, in their official capacities as Commissioners of
the Madison Commission on Human Rights,**
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Team X
Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. Legal and Factual Background.....1

 II. Procedural History2

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. ENFORCING A PUBLIC ACCOMODATION LAW THAT REQUIRES A PERSON TO PROVIDE PRIVATE BUSINESS SERVICES DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT OF THE CONSTITUTION.5

 A. Petitioner is not compelled to speak because his photography does not constitute speech.5

 B. Even if Petitioner’s photography is seen to be expressive speech, the government has a compelling interest in regulating the non-speech element of the activity.7

 C. Enforcing the public accommodation law does not require Petitioner to expressively associate with religion.....9

 II. COMPELLING AN INDIVIDUAL TO PROVIDE BUSINESS SERVICES FOR RELIGIOUS EVENTS DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FREE EXERCISE AND ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSES.....10

 A. The Free Exercise permits the state to compel an individual to provide private business services for religious events.....10

 B. The Establishment Clause permits the state to compel an individual to provide business services for religious events.....13

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	9, 10
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	8
<i>Church of Lukumi Baballu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	11
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	5
<i>Cty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	13, 14
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 2013-NMSC-040, 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013).....	8
<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	11
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. U.S.</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	12
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	7, 12, 13
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	13, 14
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	7
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. and Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	5, 6, 9
<i>Taylor v. Jefferson, et. al.</i> , No. 15-1213 (15th Cir. Nov. 12, 2015).....	iv, 1, 2
<i>Taylor v. Jefferson, et. al.</i> , No. 2:14-6879-JB (D. Eastern Madison July 13, 2015).....	1, 2, 12
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	5, 7
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	6

Statutory Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	iv
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....	11
Mad. Code Ann. § 42-501.....	8, 11, 12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	10
